BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-360-103
l11ue 2, April 1972
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT C232W
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connecting
information for Voice Connecting Arrangement
C232W. The equipment used to implement Voice
Connecting Arrangement C232W is determined by
the requirements of the specific installation (see
Table A and Part 2, ORDERING GUIDE and
DESIGN FEATURES). This arrangement provides
a 2-wire voiceband only connection, without signaling,
between customer-provided (CP) equipment and Bell
System 2-wire or 4-wire facilities. This arrangement
does not provide de continuity between the CP
equipment and the Bell System facility, and does
not pass 20-Hz ringing. The customer is expected
to provide inband signaling when using this
connecting arrangement.
1.02 This section is reissued to include information
on the KS-20944 protector, to add Fig. 6,
7, and 8, and to change Fig. 4 and 5.
1.03 This issue of the section is based on the
following drawings:
SD-1E207-0l, Issue 1
SD-69613-01, Issue 2B
If this section is to be used with equipment or
apparatus reflecting later issue(s) of the drawing(s),
reference should be made to the SDs and CDs to
determine the extent of the changes and the
manner in which the section may be affected.
1.04 If the customer wants a copy of the Technical
Reference which covers this interface
specification, the customer should contact the local
Telephone Company Business Office or the Marketing
Representative.
2. IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSE
e To provide a voiceband only connection
between CP 2-wire equipment and Bell
System 2-wire or 4-wire facilities
• To provide longitudinal isolation
e To limit excessive levels from CP equipment
and to provide protection for personnel
against hazardous voltages.
TABLE A
BELL SYSTEM EQUIPMENT NO. OF CKTS. TYPE OF
FACILITY REQUIRED PER UNIT MOUNTING
31B-49 Voice Backboard
Coupler 1 or Flat
Surface
2-Wire J53050D,Ll
4
23-Inch
Interconn. Unit Relay Rack
Protected Repeat Locally
Coil (Locally 1
Engineered) Engineered
J98615BA, Ll 16C or 31A
Repeater Unit App. Mtg.
4-Wire 1
J98615BJ,L2 23-lnch
Repeater Shelf Relay Rack
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-360-103
ORDERING GUIDE
• J53050D, List 1 Interconnecting Unit, for
use with 2-wire facilities-each unit provides
four voice coupler circuits.
• Coupler, Voice, 31B-49, (Fig. 1) for use with
2-wire facilities-provides one voice coupler
circuit per unit.
Note: A protected repeat coil (Fig. 2) may
be used with 2-wire facilities if local requirements
permit. Local engineering must specify repeat
coil to be used and provide values and details
for modification.
• J98615BJ, List 2, 24V4C Terminal Repeater
Shelf or J98615BA, List 1, 24V4B Terminal
Repeater Mounting Unit, for use with 4-wire
facilities. Each unit provides one voice
coupler circuit (the transmission characteristics
of the J98615BJ, List 2 and the J98615BA,
List 1 are identical; mounting requirements
determine which repeater should be used).
Fig. 1-318 Voice Coupler
Poge 2 1
CT
TO
BELL
SYSTEM
FACILITY
CRI s­
-~
TO
CUSTOMER
PROVIDED
EQUIPMENT
TYPICAL VALUES:
RI •KS - 20200, LI, OR EQUIV.
41 OHMS, 1/8 WATT
CRI = 426 AN, OR EQUIV.
± 18 VOLTS, I WATT
Fig. 2-Typicol Protected Repeat Coll-Locolly Engineered
Note: For plug-in components refer to Section
AB24.100.01; when automatic control of signal
power level is required, order F58122 automatic
gain control (AGC) amplifier for use in the
transmitting leg from the CP equipment
to Bell System facilities instead of the
standard 227-type amplifier shown in Section
AB24.100.01 (Fig. 5).
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• KS-15620, List 14 Rectifier or equivalent
(to provide -48 volts to 24V4 repeaters
when required).
Note: This rectifier meets acceptable noise
requirements as explained under Power Supplies
in Section 332-104-102. Other rectifiers may
be used when specified by local engineering.
• ED-90273-70, Group 33 Adapter (two required)
for mounting 19-inch rectifier on relay rack.
• KS-14532 Power Cord
List 1-10 ft.
List 2-2 ft.
List 3-15 ft.
List 4-20 ft.
List 5--25 ft.
• Cable, Wiring, 11D" inside, or equivalent (for
cabling from connecting arrangement to
interface connecting block).
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 3).
CUSTOMER
SIDE /CIRCUIT
I NUMBER
2

cord length of the customer-designated mounting
location of the connecting arrangement (see
ORDERING GUIDE for cord lengths).
3.04 The power outlet supplying connecting
arrangement(s) must not be under control
of a switch and should be on a separately fused
power circuit to prevent accidental loss of ac line
voltage. Where local instructions permit, secure
the power cord to the outlet with a power cord
plug retainer assembly.
3.05 Refer to the appropriate section in Division
167 for proper grounding of power plants .
• KS-20944 PROTECTOR
3.06 When CP power source is used to power
the connecting arrangement, a KS-20944
protector must be provided between the CP power
source and the connecting arrangement. Mount
the KS-20944 protector on a wall or suitable flat
surface near the interface connecting block. Use
the AM-type, 14-gauge wire or equivalent to make
connections from the protector to the 66Cl-16
connecting block. Terminate one end of the wiring
to the screw terminals (term. - and +) of the load
terminal strip provided on the protector (see Fig.
7). Solder the other end of the wiring to terminals
in column D of the connecting block as shown in
Fig. 8; using the 14-gauge wire, solder the multiple
straps to the terminals in column D of the connecting
block as shown in Fig. 8, depending on the number
of connecting arrangements provided. Use "D"
inside wire cable or equivalent to make connections
from the quick-connect terminals in columns A, B,
and C of the connecting block to the battery and
ground terminals on the connecting arrangements .•
4. OPERATION
4.01 Incoming Call:
(a) When 2-wire facilities are used, the J53050D
interconnecing unit (voice coupler circuit),
the 31B voice coupler, or the locally modified
ISS 2, SECTION 463-360-103
repeat coil provides a 2-wire transmission path
from Bell System facilities to the CP equipment.
(b) When 4-wire facilities are used, the 24V4C
repeater or the 24V 4B repeater provides a
4-wire to 2-wire transmission path from Bell
System facilities to the CP equipment.
4.02 Outgoing Call:
(a) When 2-wire facilities are used, the J53050D
interconnecting unit (voice coupler circuit),
the 31B voice coupler, or the locally modified
repeat coil provides a 2-wire transmission path
from the CP equipment to Bell System facilities.
(b) When 4-wire facilities are used, the 24V4C
repeater or the 24V4B repeater provides a
2-wire to 4-wire transmission path from the CP
equipment to Bell System facilities.
5. MAINTENANCE
5.01 When there is an indication of trouble in
the connecting arrangement(s), the circuit
at fault must be opened at the interface connecting
block to verify in which direction the trouble exists.
The circuit can be opened at the connecting block
by removing the B bridging clip associated with
each lead.
5.02 Precautions should be taken when performing
tests to avoid adversely affecting service to
the customer. Local instructions should be followed
with reference to notifying the customer before
performing the tests.
5.03 Tests-J53050D List 1 Interconnecting
Unit: Perform normal circuit order